



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION (ARBN) NO. 507 OF 2023

(Hariom Navodaya Bahu Uddeshiya Sanstha vs. Municipal Council, Ashti (Sha), District Wardha
through its Chief Officer)

*Office Notes, Office Memorandum of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or the directions,
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Ms.Samruddhi Patil, Advocate h/f Ms.Manju Ghatole, Advocate for applicants.
Mr. S.A.Sahu, Advocate for respondent.

CORAM : SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.
NOVEMBER 24, 2025

- 1) Heard learned counsel for the respective parties.
- 2) Considering the issue involved in the petition, as there is an arbitration clause, both the parties unanimously submitted that this matter can be referred for Arbitration. They have jointly suggested the name of the Shri Aniruddha Chandekar (Retired District Judge) as an Arbitrator.
- 3) Accordingly, the petition is disposed of by appointing the Shri Aniruddha Chandekar (Retired District Judge) as an Arbitrator to adjudicate the dispute between the parties. All points are kept open.
- 4) The Registry is directed to request the learned Arbitrator for consent letter and for disclosure statement as per the provisions of the aforesaid Act.

(SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.)